

No. 21-1217

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLUMBIA HOUSE OF BROKERS REALTY, INC., D/B/A  
HOUSE OF BROKERS, INC., D/B/A JACKIE BULGIN &  
ASSOCIATES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DESIGNWORKS HOMES, INC. &  
CHARLES LAWRENCE JAMES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® ET AL.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BRETT A. SHUMATE

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN G. FROEMMING

BRINTON LUCAS

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

bshumate@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW MERITS FURTHER REVIEW .....	5
A. Floorplans Are Critical to the Purchase, Sale, and Enjoyment of Real Property.....	5
B. The Decision Below Threatens To Severely Limit Property Rights.....	10
C. This Court’s Review Is Warranted .....	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS BADLY MISTAKEN .....	16
A. Congress Protected Homeowners from Copyright Liability Based on Floorplans.....	16
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Contrary Analysis Is Deeply Flawed.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	20
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	22
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	14
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20
<i>Boyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	6
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	19
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	21
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Lexington Homes, Inc.</i> , 858 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Signature Constr., Inc.</i> , 994 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Tr. v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fourth Est. Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	12
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	22
<i>Hill v. Twp. of Moorestown</i> , No. 9783-2008, 2020 WL 116112 (N.J. Tax Ct. Jan. 6, 2020).....	9
<i>Javelin Invs., LLC v. McGinnis</i> , No. 05-cv-3379, 2007 WL 781190 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2007).....	9
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925).....	19
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	11, 14
<i>Morgan v. Hawthorne Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-1809, 2009 WL 1010476 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 14, 2009).....	18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	14
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	16
<i>Sorenson v. Wolfson</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	18
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	19
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	17, 20, 21
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 120 .....	4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
17 U.S.C. § 301 .....	20
17 U.S.C. § 504 .....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrew Ackerman, <i>Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac To Back Home Loans of Nearly \$1 Million as Prices Soar</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 16, 2021) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
American Property Owners Alliance, <i>American Property Owners Alliance            Supports Appeal of Ruling on            Homeowners’ Use of Floorplans</i> (Apr. 5, 2022).....	14
Vikas Bajaj, <i>Home Appraisal Standards            Stiffened</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 3, 2008) .....	7
Edward Berchick & Manny Garcia, <i>Buyers: Results from the Zillow            Consumer Housing Trends Report            2021</i> (Sept. 1, 2021).....	6
J. D. Biersdorfer, <i>How To Make a 3-D            Model of Your Home Renovation            Vision</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 13, 2019) .....	8
CFPB, <i>What Is Homeowner’s Insurance?            Why Is Homeowner’s Insurance            Required?</i> (Sept. 9, 2020) .....	7
City of Lincoln, Nebraska, <i>Building &amp;            Safety: Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	9
Crate & Barrel, <i>The Design Desk at Crate</i> .....	8
CubiCasa Home Page.....	8
D.C. Dep’t of Consumer & Regul. Affs., <i>Overview of Permitting Process</i> .....	9
Katie Deighton, <i>Zillow Rolls Out            Interactive Floor Plans as Video Tours            Fall Flat</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 19, 2021) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nadia Evangelou, <i>How Long Do Homeowners Stay in Their Homes</i> , NAR (Jan. 8, 2020).....	11
Fannie Mae, <i>About Desktop Appraisals</i> (Mar. 2022) .....	7
Fannie Mae, <i>Selling Guide</i> § B4-1.2-01 (Feb. 2, 2022).....	7
Fannie Mae, <i>Standardized Property Measuring Guidelines</i> (Mar. 2022).....	8
Floor Plan Creator Home Page.....	8
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Real Estate Appraisals: Most Residential Mortgages Received Appraisals, but Waiver Procedures Need To Be Better Defined</i> (Nov. 2021).....	7
H.R. 3990, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-735 (1990).....	22, 23
The Home Depot, <i>DesignConnect</i> .....	8
IKEA, <i>Planning Tools</i> .....	8
Ind. Exec. Order No. 20-18 (Apr. 6, 2020) .....	6
iPropertyManagement, <i>Average Length of Homeownership</i> .....	11
Duncan Jenkins, <i>Should I Get an Appraisal for Home Insurance?</i> , SFGate.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Key Realty, <i>Is Real Estate America's Rock During Coronavirus?</i> (Sept. 1, 2020).....	15
Me. Revenue Servs., <i>Introduction to Property Tax Assessments</i> (June 2020).....	9
N.H. Emer. Order No. 17 (Mar. 26, 2020).....	6
NAR Research Group, <i>2021 Home Buyers and Sellers Generational Trends Report</i> (2021) .....	5
NAR, <i>Monthly Membership Rept.</i> (Mar. 31, 2022) .....	15
NAR, <i>State-By-State Economic Impact of Real Estate Activity: Economic Impact of a Home Sale</i> (2020) .....	15
1 <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 2A.09 (2021) .....	18
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	17
Scott Reuter, <i>Desktop Appraisal Assignments – A Practical Guide for Appraisers</i> , Freddie Mac (Mar. 16, 2022) .....	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	14, 15
SketchUp Home Page.....	8
Wayfair, <i>Create a Room &amp; Make it Yours</i> .....	8
